

03.11.2025

Present: Sh. Hemant, Ld. Proxy Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Vikas-II, Ld. Addl. PP for State / R-1.
R-2 Naveen Kumar Sharma in person with Ld.
Counsel Sh. Deepak Chauhan.

Ld. Counsel for R-2 has submitted that another accused namely Sanjay Kumar Gupta has also preferred a revision petition against the order dt. 23.05.2025 passed by Ld. JMFC-04, N/W, allowing application u/s 156(3) Cr.PC on 29.05.2025.

He further submits that present revision petition was filed subsequently by another accused namely Shyam Sunder and Manoj Kumar against the same order dt. 23.05.2025 passed by Ld. JMFC-04, N/W. Ld. Counsel for R-2 prayed that present revision petition may be transfer to the Court of Ld. ASJ-II (Special Judge NDPS), N/W, Rohini Courts in order to avoid conflicting judgments.

In view of the submissions made, let the file be placed before Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, N/W on **11.11.2025 at 2:00 PM** for appropriate order.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/03.11.2025